
Boone County Purchasing 
Liz Palazzolo 
Senior Buyer 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

DATE: 

613 E. Ash Street, Room 109 
Columbia, MO 65201 

Phone: (573) 886-4392 
Fax: (573) 886-4390 

lpalazzolo@boonecountymo.org 

A WARD MEMORANDUM 

Melinda Bobbitt, CPPO, CPPB - Director and File 

Liz Palazzolo 

RFB 27-23MA Y22 - Pre-Printed Envelopes for the Boone County Assessor 
Evaluation and A ward 

06/30/22 

A total of 4 responses that include 2 bids and 2 "No Bids" have been received for Pre­
Printed Envelopes for the Boone County Assessor: 

(1) Bear Graphics Inc. of Sioux City, Iowa 
(2) Cenveo Worldwide Limited of Villa Ridge, Missouri 
(3) Blink Marketing, Inc., dba Blink Swag of Cleveland, Ohio (No Bid) 
( 4) St. Louis Print Group of St. Louis, Missouri (No Bid) 

The two bids were evaluated. Samples were requested of both Bear Graphics and Cenveo 
and both failed sample testing with their initial samples. Since RFB 27-23MA Y22 is a 
rebid, with the first bid for pre-printed envelopes garnering no bid responses, a special 
authorization was requested to allow negotiation with the two bidders - see other file memo 
dated 6/17122 for further details. Both bidders submitted samples with their Best and Final 
Offer # 1 Responses. The sample from Bear Graphics performed acceptably pursuant to 
testing conducted by Victoria Walter of the IT Department, see e-mail dated 6/28/22. 

Cost Evaluation: The Purchasing Department has conducted the cost evaluation using 
pricing from the bidders' Best and Final Offer #1 responses. The spreadsheet follows this 
memo. Bear Graphics Inc. is the lowest priced bidder. 

After review of sample testing and cost with the Boone County Assessor's Office, the Boone 
County Assessor has approved the award to Bear Graphics, Inc. of Sioux City, Iowa as the 
"lowest and best" bid. 

/Ip 



Liz Palazzolo 

From: Kenny Mohr 
Sent: 
To: 

Tuesday, June 28, 2022 1 :59 PM 
Liz Palazzolo 

Cc: Jacquelyn Davidson 
Subject: FW: #10 Windowed Envelopes 
Attachments: #10 Envelopes - Berr and Cenveo.pdf 

Response from Victoria in IT 

From: Victoria Walter <VWalter@boonecountymo.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 28, 2022 1:56 PM 
To: Kenny Mohr <KMohr@boonecountymo.org> 
Cc: Aron Gish <AGish@boonecountymo.org> 
Subject: RE: #10 Windowed Envelopes 

Kenny, 

This is just to touch base on our conversation . I received the sample envelopes you sent over and found one that meets 
the standard envelope specs. The Berr envelopes met all dimensional specs for a standard #10 envelope. The Berr 
envelopes also worked well with address placement on the sample PPDecs I have. 

Please let me know if you have any other questions. 

Thanks, 

Victoria Walter • Office Administrator 
Boone County Government, Missouri 
Information Technology Department 
801 E Walnut St, Room 220, Columbia MO 65201 
tel573-886-72041 fax: 573-886-4322 I email: vwalter@boonecountymo.org 
http://www.showmeboone.com 

*** This message is only intended for the initial recipient(s). The content of this message is not to be copied or distributed without the 
consent of the original author. *** 

From: Kenny Mohr <KMohr@boonecountymo.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 28, 2022 12:07 PM 
To: Victoria Walter <VWalter@boonecountymo .org> 
Cc: Aron Gish <AGish@boonecountymo.org> 
Subject: RE: #10 Windowed Envelopes 

Victoria, 

When you get a chance give me a call (4266) I would like to test these envelopes with some sample declarations. 
Thanks, 
Kenny 
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From: Victoria Walter <VWalter@boonecountymo.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 28, 2022 10:19 AM 
To: Kenny Mohr <KMohr@boonecountymo.org> 
Cc: Aron Gish <AGish@boonecountymo.org> 
Subject: RE: #10 Windowed Envelopes 

Kenny, 

I received your voicemail regarding the samples you are sending. I would be more than happy to look over them. 

For moving the address on the document, will you please submit a request to helpdesk? In your request, you can 
mention the technical staff can get sample envelopes from me if needed. 

Victoria Walter • Office Administrator 
Boone County Government, Missouri 
Information Technology Department 
801 E Walnut St, Room 220, Columbia MO 65201 
tel:573-886-7204 I fax 573-886-4322 I email: vwalter@boonecountymo.org 
http://www.showmeboone.com 

*** This message is only intended for the initial recipient(s) . The content of this message is not to be copied or distributed without the 
consent of the original author. *** 

From: Victoria Walter 
Sent: Tuesday, June 14, 2022 3:23 PM 
To: Kenny Mohr <KMohr@boonecountymo.org> 
Cc: Aron Gish <AGish(@boonecountymo.org> 
Subject: #10 Windowed Envelopes 

Kenny, 

I have attached a PDF of the envelopes we discussed earlier today. The envelope with your return address shows the 
correct technical specs for a #10 windowed envelope while the plain white envelope sample that was received from the 
vendor shows incorrect technical specs for a #10 windowed envelope. Below is also a link that I used to gather this 
information. 

https://www.printmagic.com/print-layout-temp1ates/Envelopes/-psd/No9Enve!ope Layout­
Template 8.875x3.875 Window.psd/ 

As for moving the address on the document, will you please submit a request to helpdesk? In your request, you can 
mention the technical staff can get sample envelopes from me if needed. 

Thanks, 

Victoria Walter • Office Administrator 
Boone County Government, Missouri 
Information Technology Department 
801 E Walnut St, Room 220, Columbia MO 65201 
tel 573-886-7204 / fax 573-886-4322 I email: vwalter@boonecountymo.org 
http://www.showmeboone.com 

"** This message is only intended for the initial recipient(s). The content of this message is not to be copied or distributed without the 
consent of the original author. *** 
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Liz Palazzolo 

From: Kenny Mohr 
Sent: 
To: 

Tuesday, June 28, 2022 2:24 PM 
Liz Palazzolo 

Cc: Jacquelyn Davidson 
Subject: RE: #10 Windowed Envelopes 

Liz, 

Please proceed and award the bid to Bear. 

Thanks, 
Kenny 

From: Liz Palazzolo <LPalazzolo@boonecountymo.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 28, 2022 2:18 PM 
To: Kenny Mohr <KMohr@boonecountymo.org> 
Cc: Jacquelyn Davidson <JDavidson@boonecountymo.org> 
Subject: RE: #10 Windowed Envelopes 

And luckily, even though Bear Graphics has raised pricing, they are still low bid - see the attached. Would you like for 
me to award to Bear Graphics? 

From: Kenny Mohr <KMohr@boonecountymo.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 28, 2022 1:59 PM 
To: Liz Palazzolo <LPalazzolo@boonecountymo.org> 
Cc: Jacquelyn Davidson <JDavidson@boonecountymo.org> 
Subject: FW: #10 Windowed Envelopes 

Response from Victoria in IT 

From: Victoria Walter <VWalter@boonecountymo.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 28, 2022 1:56 PM 
To: Kenny Mohr <KMohr@boonecountymo.org> 
Cc: Aron Gish <AGish@boonecountymo.org> 
Subject: RE: #10 Windowed Envelopes 

Kenny, 

This is just to touch base on our conversation. I received the sample envelopes you sent over and found one that meets 
the standard envelope specs. The Berr envelopes met all dimensional specs for a standard #10 envelope. The Berr 
envelopes also worked well with address placement on the sample PPDecs I have. 

Please let me know if you have any other questions. 

Thanks, 
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Victoria Walter • Office Administrator 
Boone County Government, Missouri 
Information Technology Department 
801 E Walnut St, Room 220, Columbia MO 65201 
tel 573-886-7204 I fax 573-886-4322 I email : vwalter@boonecountymo.org 
http//www.showmeboone.com 

*** This message is only intended for the initial recipient(s). The content of this message is not to be copied or distributed without the 
consent of the original author. '** 

From: Kenny Mohr <KMohr@boonecountyrno.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 28, 2022 12:07 PM 
To: Victoria Walter <VWalter@boonecountymo.org> 
Cc: Aron Gish <AGish@boonecountymo.org> 
Subject: RE: #10 Windowed Envelopes 

Victoria, 

When you get a chance give me a call (4266) I would like to test these envelopes with some sample declarations. 
Thanks, 
Kenny 

From: Victoria Walter <VWalter@boonecountymo.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 28, 2022 10:19 AM 
To: Kenny Mohr <KMohr(wboonecountyrno.org> 
Cc: Aron Gish <AGish@boonecountymo.org> 
Subject: RE: #10 Windowed Envelopes 

Kenny, 

I received your voicemail regarding the samples you are sending. I would be more than happy to look over them. 

For moving the address on the document, will you please submit a request to helpdesk? In your request, you can 
mention the technical staff can get sample envelopes from me if needed. 

-;;\,"i,'{ OF ~ Victoria Walter • Office Administrator 
-1! 

i- .,.,. -, ·"ef:- Boone County Government, Missouri 
~ - -1 / Information Technology Department 
i~• ....,,.-rii .. · . .:.1 .. *.' 801 E Walnut St, Room 220, Columbia MO 65201 

,
1

~ __ _ ,-:i.:,,,,f tel 573-886-7204 / fax: 573-886-4322 / email: vwalter@boonecountymo.org 
,i,~, http//www.showmeboone.com 

*'* This message is only intended for the initial recipient(s). The content of this message is not to be copied or distributed without the 
consent of the original author. *** 

From: Victoria Walter 
Sent: Tuesday, June 14, 2022 3:23 PM 
To: Kenny Mohr <KMohr@boonecountymo.org> 
Cc: Aron Gish <AGish@boonecountymo.org> 
Subject: #10 Windowed Envelopes 

Kenny, 
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I have attached a PDF of the envelopes we discussed earlier today. The envelope with your return address shows the 
correct technical specs for a #10 windowed envelope while the plain white envelope sample that was received from the 
vendor shows incorrect technical specs for a #10 windowed envelope. Below is also a link that I used to gather this 
information. 

htt ps: //www.printmagic.com/p ri nt-layo ut-tem plates/E nve lo pes/-psd/No9 Envelope Layout­
Tern plate 8.875x3.875 Window.psd / 

As for moving the address on the document, will you please submit a request to helpdesk? In your request, you can 
mention the technical staff can get sample envelopes from me if needed . 

Thanks, 

M°;~.q, Victoria Walter • Office Administrator 

/c.·(j\ ,', 1 ";, . •· Boone County Government, Missouri f •.,.'., Information Technology Department 
~- • ._.g£·, . .:- * 801 E Walnut St, Room 220, Columbia MO 65201 
\ __ .,9.,/ tel 573-886-7204 / fax 573-886-4322 / email vwalter@boonecountymo.org ~!;>& http//www.showmeboone.com 

*'* This message is only intended for the initial recipient(s) . The content of this message is not to be copied or distributed without the 
consent of the original author. *'* 
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Boone County Purchasing 
Liz Palazzolo 
Senior Buyer 

TO: 

FROM: 

MEMORANDUM 

613 E. Ash Street, Room 109 
Columbia, MO 65201 

Phone: (573) 886-4392 
Fax: (573) 886-4390 

lpalazzolo@boonecountyrno.org 

Melinda Bobbitt, Director of Purchasing, and RFB File 

Liz Palazzolo 

RE: RFB 27-23MA Y22 - Pre-Printed Envelopes for the Boone County Assessor - l11/11 , 1 
Request to Negotiate r" ,t,~ ~wt{ J 

06/17/22 
P< lf G ,{•\ . f""/' 

j_, DATE: 

I am requesting allowance to negotiate the two bids received in response to RFB 27-
23MA Y22 for Pre-Printed Envelopes for the Assessor' s Office. This RFB is a recent rebid 
of a previous RFB for the same commodity. RFB 16-26APR22 also bid pre-printed 
envelopes for the Assessor's Office but no bids were received. When I put RFB 27-
23MA Y22 into bid, I called many vendors asking why they didn' t respond to the previous 
RFB, and to let them know I was re-bidding the same envelopes. I learned that several did 
not bid because of paper mill allocations impacting their ability to secure product; 
additionally, because of product delays, several vendors were unwilling to commit to a 
delivery schedule requirement. The paper market undergirds the envelope market, and both 
are still stressed by ongoing supply and labor shortages brought on by the Covid-19 
pandemic. 

Luckily I received two responses to the rebid: Bear Graphics of Sioux City, Iowa bid, as did 
Cenveo Worldwide Limited of Villa Ridge, Missouri. I also received one formal "No Bid." 

Sample envelopes were requested of both bidders and both bidders' envelopes have failed 
sample testing, specifically as pertains to the front window specification. The current 
specification refers to an "industry standard" size window, and both bidders say they are 
providing an industry standard window, but when the IT Mail Department has reviewed 
both envelopes, they are finding the envelopes deficient (see attached e-mail from Victoria 
Walter dated 6/14/22). 

My review of current RFB specifications indicate that the County 's needs were not 
adequately communicated in RFB 27-23MA Y22. I am requesting authorization to negotiate 
with both bidders by re-issuing a better, more precise specification for the envelope window 
requirement, and allowing the bidders to respond with a different envelope product and 
perhaps different pricing. I am requesting that this course be taken as opposed to issuing a 

I I p; :., . 
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third bid for the envelopes because I doubt that a third effort would receive any more 
competitive bids. 

For perspective, last year when I bid this same commodity, I received a total of 11 
responses: 7 bids and 4 No-bids. 

/Ip 
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Melinda Bobbitt 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

CJ Dykhouse 
Friday, June 17, 2022 3:49 PM 
Liz Palazzolo 
Melinda Bobbitt 
FW: Special Request to Negotiate - Request for Bid 27-23MAY22 - Pre-Printed 
Envelopes for the Assessor 
27-23MAY22 - Pre-Printed Envelopes for the Assessor - Request to Negotiate.pdf; 
27-23MAY22 - Pre-Printed Envelopes for the Assessor.pdf; 27-23MAY22_Tabulation.pdf 

Liz - good afternoon. I think what your proposing makes sense and the reasons you are proposing it 
are sound. We should endeavor to treat these two bidders as fairly and equally as possible from this 
point forward in our process which is what I understand you'll be doing. This has been a tough 
circumstance and I think moving forward as you propose balances the process integrity concerns with 
the need to complete the procurement while still maintaining competitiveness between two potential 
vendors. And, we now know for the next set of bid specs to do things differently so that we are at 
least making different mistakes next time. 

I support your well-thought out plan, Liz. I think it is legally defensible. 

I'll stand by to visit further. 

CJ 

CJ Dykhouse 
County Counselor 
Boone County, Missouri 
801 E. Walnut, Ste. 211 
Columbia, Missouri 65201 
573-886-4414 

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 

This e-mail contains CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION which may also be LEGALLY PRIVILEGED and which is intended only 
for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this e-mail is not the intended recipient or the 
employee or agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby on notice that you are in 
possession of confidential and privi leged information. Any dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail is strictly 
prohibited and may be unlawful. 

From: Liz Palazzolo <LPalazzolo@boonecountymo.org> 
Sent: Friday, June 17, 2022 3:20 PM 
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To: CJ Dykhouse <CDykhouse@boonecountymo.org> 
Cc: Melinda Bobbitt <MBobbitt@boonecountymo.org> 
Subject: Special Request to Negotiate - Request for Bid 27-23MAY22 - Pre-Printed Envelopes for the Assessor 

Good afternoon CJ: Melinda's asked me to get your thoughts about a special authorization to allow me to change the 
specifications in a current RFB that has opened, and to ask for an updated response from the two bidders, as opposed to 
issuing a 3rd bid for the envelopes. As the memo lays out, 1st RFB got no bids, and this 2nd one got 2 bids but they both 
have failed sample testing. It's not the bidder's fault because the RFB didn't really lay-out the County's specific needs 
for the window size. IT has now indicated what the window size needs to be, so I'd like to communicate this to the 
bidders as well as modify a specification about needing a continuous gummed seal as opposed to intermittent gumming 
(this is another specification deficiency that could be better communicated). 

When I worked at the state, if we had done 2 recent bids for the same commodity/service, if there was a reasonable 
basis to allow for flexibility, the Buyer made the case to management for management to allow flexibility on a case-by­
case basis. I am hoping the attached memo makes that case here. The state would also pull the bid tabulation from the 
public record while the "negotiation" was being conducted. I have posted pricing and arguably both bidders know each 
others' pricing (I know Bear Graphics knows Cenveo's pricing). 'd need to get IT to pull the bid tab from the website if 
this is allowed. The bid tabulation is also attached. 

I'm attaching the RFB as well - the window specification and the gummed edge specification are in paragraphs 2.2.2 and 
2.2.l(a) respectively. 

What are your thoughts? 

Liz Palazzolo - Senior Buyer 
Boone County Missouri Purchasing 
613 E. Ash Street 
Columbia, MO 65201 
Direct Phone: 573-886-4392 
lp11/11zzolo@boo11ecou n hu110.org 

2 



Liz Palazzolo 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Kenny Mohr 
Tuesday, June 14, 2022 3:29 PM 
Liz Palazzolo 
FW: #10 Windowed Envelopes 
#10 Windowed Envelope.pdf 

From: Victoria Walter <VWalter@boonecountymo.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 14, 2022 3:23 PM 
To: Kenny Mohr <KMohr@boonecountymo.org> 
Cc: Aron Gish <AGish@boonecountymo.org> 
Subject: #10 Windowed Envelopes 

Kenny, 

I have attached a PDF of the envelopes we discussed earlier today. The envelope with your return address shows the 
correct technical specs fo r a #10 windowed envelope while the plain white envelope sample that was received from the 
vendor shows incorrect technical specs for a #10 windowed envelope. Below is also a link that I used to gather this 
information. 

ht~/ /www.printrnagic.com/pri nt-layout-tem plates/Envelopes/-psd/No9 Envelope Layout­
Te m piate 8.875x3.875 Window.psd/ 

As for moving the address on the document, will you please submit a request to helpdesk? In your request, you can 
mention the technical staff can get sample envelopes from me if needed. 

Thanks, 

Victoria Walter • Office Administrator 
Boone County Government, Missouri 
Information Technology Department 
801 E Walnut St, Room 220, Columbia MO 65201 
tel573-886-72041 fax: 573-886-4322 / email: vwalter@boonecountymo.org 
http://www.showmeboone.com 

•*' This message is only intended for the initial recipient(s). The content of this message is not to be copied or distributed without the 
consent of the original author. ·•'* 
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Cost Evaluation: RFB 27-23MAY22 - Pre-Printed Envelopes for t he Assessor- BAFO #1 

Cost Eva luation QTY Bear Graphics Cenveo Worldwide limited 

line Item 4.10. 1 

#10 White wove Window Envelopes 

per paragraphs 2.2.1 t hrough 2.2.2 50,000 $40.15 $45.20 
and Attachments One, Two and 

Three. 

Subota l line Item 4 .10.1 - Envelopes 

Only so $2,007.50 $2, 260.00 
QTY in l ,OOO's 

Line Item 4.10.2 

Delivery of above item 4.10.1: FOB 

Shipping with inside delive ry to t he 
1 $ 50.00 $0.00 

1st floor of the Government Center, 

801 E. Walnut St reet, Columbia, M O 

65201 

SubTotal Item 4.10.1 Envelopes and 
$ 2,057.50 $ 2,260.00 

Delivery 4.10.2 

Line Item 4. 10.3 

#10 White wove Window Enve lopes 

per paragraphs 2.2. 1 t hrough 2.2.2 50,000 $40.15 $45.20 
and Attachme nts One, Two and Four. 

Subotal Line Item 4. 10.3 - Enve lopes 

On ly 50 $ 2,007.50 $ 2,260.00 
QTY in 1,000's 

line Item 4.10.4 

Delivery of above item 4 .10.3: FOB 

Shipping with inside delivery to t he 
$ $0.00 1st floor of the Government Cente r, 1 50.00 

80 1 E. Walnut Street, Co lumbia, MO 

65201 

SubTotal Item 4.10.3 Envelopes and 
$ 2,057.50 $ 2,260.00 

Delivery Item 4.10.4 

Line Item 4.10.5 

Custom 4"x 8 7/8" White Wove 

Bus iness Reply Insert Envelopes per 

paragraph 2.2.3. through 2.2.3(g) and 75,000 $59 .10 $79.65 

Attachment One -

Subotal line Item 4.10.5 - Envelopes 

Only 75 $ 4,432.50 $ 5,973 .75 
QTY in 1,000's 

Line Item 4.10.6 

Del ivery of item 4.10.5: FOB Shipping 

w it h inside delive ry to t he 1st floor of 

the Government Center, 801 E. $ 75.00 $0.00 

Wa lnut Street, Colu mbia, M O 65201 

1 

SubTotal Item 4.10.5 Envelopes and 
$ 4,507.50 $ 5,973.75 

Delivery 

Total Envelopes and Delivery $ 8,622.50 $ 10,493.75 



.MY ACCOU~.I HOME MISC INFO UCC FIUJ,IG 

Gen. Business - For Profit Details as of 6/30/2022 

File Documents - select the filing from the "Filing Type" drop-down list, then click FILE ONLINE. 

File Registration Reports • click FILE REGISTRATION REPORT. 

Copies or Certificates - click FILE COPIES/CERTIFICATES. 

Create Filing 

Amended A1,icles Accepting Pmfessional Corporation Law (Corp 43) 

Genera! lnforn1ation Pr,nc!µa! Offic.e Address Contact(sl 

Name(s) 

Type 

Domesticity 

Registered Agent 

Date Formed 

Duration 

Report Due 

BEAR GRAPHICS INC 

Gen. Business - For Profit 

Foreign 

URS AGENTS INC. 

9666 Olive Blvd Ste 690 

SAINT LOUIS, MO 63132 

9/17/2021 

Perpetual 

12/31/2021 

Principal Office Address 

Charter No. 

Home State 

Status 

2021 Floyd Blvd 

* Required Field 

Sioux City, IA 51104-3339 

F001423397 

IA 

Good Standing 

The inforniar.icn contained on this page is provided as a public service, and may change at any time The State, its employees. contractors, subcontractors or tr,eir en;ployses do not 

make an v warranty, expressed or implied, or assume any legal liability for the accuracy, completeness or usefulness of any information, apparatus. produo or process disclosed or 

represent rhat its use would nol infringe or, privately-owned rights 

1 /1 



6/30/22, 11 :01 AM 

I e.g. 123456789, Smith Co rp 

"Bear Graphics" 

Entity 

Purpose of Registration 

Entity Type 

Socio-Economic Status 

Product or Service Information 

Registration with Debt Subject to Offset 

Location 

Entity Stat us 

0 Acti ve 

0 Inact ive 

0 ID Assigned 

SAM .gov I Search 

l 

x j 

No matches found 
We cou ldn't find a match for your search criteri a. 

Please try another search or go back to previous resu lt s. 

V 

V 

V 

V 

V 

V 

V 

Reset(j 

https :/ Isam .gov/search/? i ndex=ent&sort=-relevance&page= 1 &pageSize=25&sfm%5Bstatus%5D%5Bis _ active%5D=true&sfm%5Bsim pleSearch%5D .. _ 2/3 



Liz Palazzolo 

From: Jacquelyn Davidson 
Sent: 
To: 

Thursday, June 30, 2022 10:31 AM 
Liz Palazzolo 

Cc: Kenny Mohr 
Subject: RE: Department/Object Codes - Budgeted Amount - Pre-Printed l:nvelopes 

Liz, 

Our Department is "201011 
•• • under printed materials 1123001 11

• In that Class we have budgeted for the year $15,000. 
Is this what you needed? 

Jacki 

From: Liz Palazzolo <LPalazzolo@boonecountymo.org> 
Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2022 10:22 AM 
To: Jacquelyn Davidson <JDavidson@boonecountymo.org> 
Cc: Kenny Mohr <KMohr@boonecountymo.org> 
Subject: Department/Object Codes - Budgeted Amount - Pre-Printed Envelopes 

Hi Jackie - Can you give me the Department and the Object codes that will be used for payments on the Pre-Printed 
Envelopes - I also need the budgeted amount. 

Liz Palazzolo - Senior Buyer 
Boone Cou ntiJ M issouri Purchasing 
613 E. Ash S treet 
Columbia, MO 65201 
Direct Phone: 573-886-4392 
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COUNTY OF BOONE - MISSOURI 
WORK AUTHORIZATION CERTIFICATION 

PURSUANT TO 285.530 RSMo 
(FOR ALL AGREEMENTS IN EXCESS OF $5,000.00) 

County of ----- ) 
) ss 

State of ____ _ ) 

My name is ,1l: / YI' /Lio.(~/-<, .rw ✓- • am an authorized agent of /? r;-"',,-, c · 
,r·-.. , ' j 
I " ---··- ' J 

/-) c 1 /J h fr. '5 J rK'.- (Bidder). This business is enrolled and participates in a federal work 7 ~ 

authorization program for all employees working in connection with services provided to the 

County. This business does not knowingly employ any person that is an unauthorized alien in 

connection with the services being provided. Documentation of participation in a federal work 

authorization program is attached to this affidavit. 

Furthermore, all subcontractors working on this contract shall affirmatively state in writing in 

their contracts that they are not in violation of Section 285.530.1, shall not thereafter be in violation 

and submit a sworn affidavit under penalty of perjury that all employees are lawfully present in the 

United States. 

Printed Name ', .. ..., 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ___f_ day of Sv-.-\'J , 20#. 

~~ CARUESCHNEPEL ~ ~~ 
✓ J.. "'-, Commlsalon Number 824048 · 
•~• MyCommlaslonExplres Notary Pubhc 

,,.~ February 28, 2023 

Also include the E-Verifv Memorandum of Understanding for the bidder's company with the bid 

Bid # 27-23MA Y22 
Page 22 Insertion Date: 5/06/22 



E-Verify ___ _ 
Company ID Number: 1852595 

Approved by: 

Employer 
Bear Graphics Inc. 

Name (Please Type or Print) Title 

Anna Hackney 

Signature Date 

Electronically Signed 07/06/2022 

Department of Homeland Security - Verification Division 

Name (Please Type or Print) rrn1e 
USCIS Verification Division 

Signature Date 

Electronically Signed 07/06/2022 

Page 13 of 17 E-Verify MOU for Employers I Revision Date 06/01/13 



ACORD® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE (MMIDDNYYY) 

~ 07/01/2022 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this ce rtificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT Dawn Draube NAME: 

Mill s-Shellhammer-Puetz & Associates iA~gNJ0 Ext\ : (712) 258-2580 I r:i~ Nol (712) 258-2184 

117 Pierce Street Suite 200 E-MAIL ddraube@mspinsurance .com ADDRESS: 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # 

S ioux C ity IA 511 01 INSURER A : C inci nnati Insurance Co 10677 

INSURED INSURERS : Travelers Ca sualty & Surety 19038 

Bear G raphics Inc. INSURERC : 

Government Fo rms and Suppl ies L LC INSURERD : 

2021 Floyd Blvd . INSURER E: 

Sioux Cit y IA 51104-3339 INSURERF : 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: C L2211 804849 REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LI STED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERI OD 
INDICATED. NOTW ITHSTAN DING ANY REQUIREM ENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCU MENT WITH RESPECT TO W HICH THI S 
CERTI FICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PE RTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUC H POLI CIES. LIM ITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR ~· ,~~M%'1#tv1 ,~2M%~ 1 LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER LIMITS 

X COM MERCI AL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000 
- D CLAIMS-MADE [81 OCCUR ~~~~~i~ YE~"o~~~nce\ $ 100,000 
-

MED EXP (Any one person) s 5,000 
-

A y EPP 042 1633 02/23/2022 02/23/2023 PERSONAL& ADV INJURY $ 1,000 ,000 
-

GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLI ES PER: GENERALAGGREGATE $ 2 ,000,000 

~ □ PRO- D Loc 2,000 ,000 POLICY JECT PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ 

OTHER: $ 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
l Ea aa:ident) s 1,000,000 

-
~ ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ -A OWNED SCHEDULED EPP 04 2 1633 02/23/2022 02/23/2023 BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 

AUTOS ONLY AUTOS x HIRED x NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s 
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident) 

$ 

X UM BR ELLA LIAB H OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE s 5,000,000 -
A EXCESSLIAB CLAIMS-MADE EPP 042 1633 02/23/2022 02/23/2023 AGGREGATE s 5 ,000 ,000 

DED I X I RETENTION s O $ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION X I PER I I OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY STATUTE ER 

YIN 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 

~ UB1 N957215 02/23/2022 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 100,000 
B OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NI A 02/23/2023 

(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE- EA EMPLOYEE $ 100,000 
If yes, describe under 500 ,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE- POLICY LIMIT $ 

C rime 
Employee Theft $ 1,000,000 

A EPP 0421633 02/23/2022 02/23/2023 Deductible $5 ,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORD 101 ,Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 

The certificate holder is an Addit ional Insured in regards to the General Liabil ity w hen a written contract is in place. 

C ERTIF ICATE H OLDE R CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

County of Boone, M issouri ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS . 

C/0 Purchasing Depa rtment 

613 E . Ash Street 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

Columbia MO 6 5201 ,/ :-:,::,,,/ -~/,A 
I <--~·.,,,/ I 
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